

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MRS JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3142 OF 2025

Between:

K Harish, s/o. K.Hanmanthu

...Petitioners

AND

Sri Chandrasekhar, Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Pebbair,
Wanaparthy District - 509 104.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri Gundrati Raman Goud praying the High Court to summon and punish the respondent herein for willful violation and disobedience of the orders of this Court passed in WP No.5688 OF 2022 dated 31.07.2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner	: Sri Gundrati Raman Goud
Counsel for the Respondents	: Asst. GP for Services-I

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the order of this Court dt. 28-11-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri Gundrati Raman Goud, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-I appearing on behalf of respondent.

The relevant portion of the order of this Court dated 31.07.2025 passed in W.P. No.5688 of 2022 is extracted hereunder:

"The Writ Petition is allowed. The 5th respondent is directed to pass appropriate orders as per the instructions issued vide letter No.SE/I.C/GWL/AB/EC2/624, dated 10.08.2022 of Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District addressed to the 5th Respondent herein referring to the case of the petitioner at serial No.35 in the tabular statement, duly examining the representations of the petitioner as forwarded vide the letter of the Collector and District Magistrate, Wanaparthy addressed to the District Collector Mahabubnagar vide NO.A/598/2019 dated 20.06.2019, in accordance to law, as per the rules in force as on date, in conformity with principles of natural justice by providing an opportunity of personal hearing to the petitioner, duly considering relevant material documents in support of petitioner's case and pass appropriate orders, within a period of four (04) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of this order and

duly communicate the decision to the petitioner. However, there shall be no order as to costs”.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-I appearing on behalf of respondent brings on record the proceedings vide Lr.No. SE/IC/PBR/AB/EC3/ /82, dated 28.10.2025 and contends that the order of this Court dated 31.07.2025 passed in W.P. No.5688 of 2022 had been duly complied with.

The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner disputes the same and contends that the proceedings dated 28.10.2025 placed before this Court in compliance to the specific directions issued by this Court dated 31.07.2025 passed in W.P. No.5688 of 2022 are in clear violation of the orders of this Court since the petitioner had not been given an opportunity of personal hearing as directed by this Court in the said order.

The respondents are directed to comply with the order of this Court dated 31.07.2025 passed in W.P. No.5688 of 2022 in its true spirit as per the specific directions issued in the said order by the next date of hearing i.e. 19.06.2026, failing which the respondent shall be present before this Court on 19.06.2026.

List on 19.06.2026 under the caption, “FOR COMPLIANCE”.

Sd/- A.V.S. PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Chandrasekhar, Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Pebbair, Wanaparthy District - 509 104. (SPEED POST)
2. One CC to Sri Gundrati Raman Goud, Advocate (OPUC)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATE: 24.04.2026

List on 19.06.2026 under the caption, "FOR COMPLIANCE"

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3142 OF 2025

DIRECTION

